

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

CAPITAL CASE

S029490

v.

DAVID EARL WILLIAMS,

Defendant and Appellant.

Los Angeles County Superior Court No. A 579310-01
The Honorable J.D. Smith, Judge

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

SUPREME COURT
FILED

OCT 16 2002

Frederick K. O'Riagh Clerk

DEPUTY

BILL LOCKYER
Attorney General of the State of California

ROBERT R. ANDERSON
Chief Assistant Attorney General

PAMELA C. HAMANAKA
Senior Assistant Attorney General

JOHN R. GOREY
Deputy Attorney General

SUZANN E. PAPAGODA
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 151771

300 South Spring Street
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 620-6445
Fax: (213) 897-2808

Attorneys for Respondent

DEATH PENALTY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
I. Guilt Phase	3
A. Prosecution Evidence	3
1. The Kidnaping, Robbery and Disappearance of Joanne Lacey	3
2. The Fire And Discovery Of Mrs. Lacey's Body	6
3. Mrs. Lacey's Pain And Suffering And The Cause Of Death	10
4. Appellant's Arrest And Statements To Police	12
a. Appellant's First Interview	13
b. Appellant's Second Interview	14
c. Appellant's Third Interview	14
d. Appellant's Fourth Interview	16
5. Margaret Williams's Testimony	17
6. Other Evidence	19
B. Defense Evidence	23
II. Penalty Phase	24
A. Prosecution Evidence	24
1. The 1983 Burglary And Rape Of Raina Taylor	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	Page
2. Victim Impact Evidence	27
3. The Prior Felony Convictions	29
4. Admission Of Previously Redacted Portions Of Appellant's March 25, 1989 Police Interview	29
B. Defense Evidence	30
1. Appellant's Background	30
2. Prison Conditions After Sentencing	31
3. Mental Health Evidence	32
APPELLANT'S CONTENTIONS	34
RESPONDENT'S ARGUMENT	35
ARGUMENT	38
I. APPELLANT'S STATEMENTS TO THE POLICE WERE VOLUNTARY, AND ANY COMMENTS APPELLANT MADE REGARDING COUNSEL WERE AMBIGUOUS AND CLARIFIED WITH FOLLOW-UP QUESTIONS RESULTING IN A VALID MIRANDA WAIVER	38
I. Factual Background Regarding Appellant's Statements To The Police	38
A. Appellant's Initial Waiver Of His <i>Miranda</i> Rights	38

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	Page
B. Substance Of Appellant's March 25, 1989, Police Interview	40
C. Appellant's March 27, 1989, Police Interview	42
D. Appellant March 28, 1989, Police Interviews	42
II. The People's Motion To Admit Appellant's Statements To The Police And The Trial Court's Ruling	46
A. Circumstances Surrounding Appellant's Statements	46
B. Appellant's Testimony	48
C. Argument And The Trial Court's Ruling	49
III. Analysis	51
A. Authority	51
B. Given Appellant's Conflicting Responses, The Detectives Were Entitled To Ask Clarifying Questions As To Whether Appellant Was Invoking His Right To Counsel To Be Present During The Interview; Appellant Waived His Right To Counsel	54
C. Appellant's Subsequent Statement Regarding Counsel During The First Interview Was Not An Invocation	59
D. Appellant's Statement That He Did Not Want To Talk About Knowing Mrs. Lacey Was Not An Invocation	61

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	Page
E. Appellant's Second Taped Interview Was Not Obtained In Violation Of <i>Miranda</i>	62
F. The Trial Court Properly Admitted Evidence Of Appellant's Third And Fourth Statements To police	63
G. Appellant Cannot Demonstrate Prejudice	67
II. APPELLANT'S CONFESSION WAS NOT THE RESULT OF IMPROPER POLICE COERCION	69
III. THE TESTIMONY OF MARGARET WILLIAMS WAS PROPERLY ADMITTED	80
A. Background	80
B. William's Live Trial Testimony Was Not Coerced And Therefore Was Admissible	84
IV. THE TRIAL COURT HAD NO DUTY TO GIVE THE JURY ACCOMPLICE INSTRUCTIONS AS TO WILLIAMS'S TESTIMONY	90
V. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR BY INSTRUCTING THE JURY WITH CALJIC NO. 2.11.5	96
VI. EVEN THOUGH IT APPEARS THE TRIAL COURT IMPROPERLY USED THE PREPONDERANCE OF THE EVIDENCE BURDEN OF PROOF AT THE PENALTY PHASE REGARDING CONSIDERATION OF APPELLANT'S PRIOR FELONY CONVICTIONS AS A CIRCUMSTANCE IN AGGRAVATION, ANY INSTRUCTIONAL	

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	Page
ERROR IN THAT REGARD WAS HARMLESS	99
A. Background	99
B. Even Though It Appears The Trial Court Used The Improper Standard Of Proof Regarding Consideration Of Appellant's Prior Felony Convictions As A Circumstance In Aggravation, Any Error In This Regard Was Utterly Harmless On The Facts Of This Case	105
VII. THE PROSECUTOR DID NOT ENGAGE IN PREJUDICIAL MISCONDUCT	109
A. Background	109
B. Appellant Has Waived His Right To Raise This Issue By Failing To Object	110
C. The Prosecutor's Comments Were Not Improper, But Assuming Error, Any Error Was Harmless	111
VIII. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY RESPONDED TO THE JURY'S INQUIRY ABOUT THE GOVERNOR'S COMMUTATION POWERS	115
A. Relevant Proceedings	115
B. Analysis	117
IX. CALIFORNIA'S DEATH PENALTY STATUTE DOES NOT VIOLATE THE PROVISIONS OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION	120

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	Page
A. Penal Code Section 190.2 Is Not Impermissibly Broad	120
B. Penal Code Section 190.3, Subdivision (a), Is Not Impermissibly Vague	123
C. There Is No Requirement That Death Be Found To Be The Appropriate Penalty Beyond A Reasonable Doubt	125
D. There Is No Requirement That The Jury Base A Death Sentence Upon Unanimous, Written Findings Beyond A Reasonable Doubt Regarding Aggravating Factors	128
E. Intercase Proportionality Review Is Not Constitutionally Required	129
F. The Absence Of Disparate Sentence Review Does Not Deny Equal Protection And Due Process In Relation To Non-Capital Defendants	130
G. Failing To Delete Inapplicable Penalty Factors	131
H. Adjectives Used In Conjunction With Mitigating Facts Do Not Act As Unconstitutional Barriers To Consideration Of Mitigation	131
I. The Trial Court Did Not Err By Not Delineating Which Penalty Factors “Could Only Be Mitigating”	133
X. CALJIC NO. 8.88 IS CONSTITUTIONAL	136
XI. THERE ARE NO GUILT PHASE ERRORS OR PENALTY PHASE ERRORS TO ACCUMULATE TO SUCH AN EXTENT THAT APPELLANT MAY HAVE BEEN PREJUDICED WHEN THE ERRORS ARE CONSIDERED TOGETHER	140

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	Page
A. Guilt Phase Errors	140
B. Penalty Phase Errors	140
CONCLUSION	142

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Alvarez v. Gomez</i> (9th Cir. 1999) 185 F.3d 995	58
<i>Amaya-Ruiz v. Stewart</i> (9th Cir. 1997) 121 F.3d 486	77
<i>Apprendi v. United States</i> (2000) 530 U.S. 466 [120 S.Ct. 2348, 147 L.Ed.2d 435]	127, 129
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> (1991) 499 U.S. 279 [111 S.Ct. 1246, 113 L.Ed.2d 302]	67
<i>Arizona v. Roberson</i> (1988) 486 U.S. 675 [108 S.Ct. 2093, 100 L.Ed.2d 704]	65, 66
<i>Blystone v. Pennsylvania</i> (1990) 494 U.S. 299 [110 S.Ct. 1078, 108 L.Ed.2d 255]	121
<i>California v. Ramos</i> (1983) 463 U.S. 992 [103 S.Ct. 3446, 77 L.Ed.2d 1171]	135
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18 [87 S.Ct. 824, 17 L.Ed.2d 705]	67, 68, 79, 89, 98
<i>Collazo v. Estelle</i> (9th Cir. 1991) 940 F.2d 411	64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>Connecticut v. Barrett</i> (1987) 479 U.S. 523 [107 S.Ct. 828, 93 L.Ed.2d 920]	52
<i>Davis v. United States</i> (1994) 512 U.S. 452 [114 S.Ct. 2350, 129 L.Ed.2d 362]	53, 55
<i>Desire v. Attorney General of California</i> (9th Cir. 1992) 969 F.2d 802	57, 58
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> (2000) 530 U.S. 428 [120 S.Ct. 2326, 147 L.Ed.2d 405]	51
<i>Duckworth v. Egan</i> (1989) 492 U.S. 195 [109 S.Ct. 2875, 106 L.Ed.2d 166]	56
<i>Edwards v. Arizona</i> (1981) 451 U.S. 477 [101 S.Ct. 1880, 68 L.Ed.2d 378]	52-54, 59, 63-65
<i>Estelle v. McGuire</i> (1991) 502 U.S. 62 [112 S.Ct. 475, 116 L.Ed.2d 385]	67
<i>Griffin v. Superior Court</i> (1972) 26 Cal.App.3d 672	60
<i>Illinois v. Perkins</i> (1990) 496 U.S. 292 [110 S.Ct. 2394, 110 L.Ed.2d 243]	78
<i>In re Carpenter</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 634	123

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<p><i>In re Walker</i> (1974) 10 Cal.3d 764</p>	75
<p><i>LaFrance v. Bollinger</i> (1st Cir. 1974) 499 F.2d 29</p>	84
<p><i>Lego v. Twomey</i> (1972) 404 U.S. 477 [92 S.Ct. 619, 30 L.Ed.2d 618]</p>	51
<p><i>Lowenfield v. Phelps</i> (1988) 484 U.S. 231 [103 S.Ct. 546, 98 L.Ed.2d 568]</p>	122
<p><i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> (1987) 481 U.S. 279 [107 S.Ct. 1756, 95 L.Ed.2d 262]</p>	121
<p><i>McNeil v. Wisconsin</i> (1991) 501 U.S. 171 [111 S.Ct. 2204, 115 L.Ed.2d 158]</p>	69
<p><i>Michigan v. Mosley</i> (1975) 423 U.S. 96 [96 S.Ct. 321, 46 L.Ed.2d 313]</p>	52
<p><i>Miller v. Fenton</i> (1985) 474 U.S. 104 [106 S.Ct. 445, 88 L.Ed.2d 405]</p>	69
<p><i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> (1966) 384 U.S. 436 [86 S.Ct. 1612, 16 L.Ed.2d 694]</p>	38, 46, 48, 49, 51, 52, 54, 56, 58, 61, 62, 64, 66, 67, 69, 70, 72-74, 78

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<p><i>Moran v. Burbine</i> (1986) 475 U.S. 412 [106 S.Ct. 1135, 89 L.Ed.2d 410]</p>	57, 69
<p><i>Oregon v. Bradshaw</i> (1983) 462 U.S. 1039</p>	63, 65
<p><i>Oregon v. Elstad</i> (1985) 470 U.S. 298 [105 S.Ct. 1285, 84 L.Ed.2d 222]</p>	64
<p><i>People v. Allen</i> (1986) 42 Cal.3d 1222</p>	130
<p><i>People v. Andersen</i> (1980) 101 Cal.App.3d 563</p>	77
<p><i>People v. Anderson</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 543</p>	127, 130, 131
<p><i>People v. Andrews</i> (1989) 49 Cal.3d 200</p>	134
<p><i>People v. Arias</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 92</p>	93, 112, 122, 132, 134, 138, 139
<p><i>People v. Avena</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 394</p>	57, 64, 76, 104
<p><i>People v. Badgett</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 330</p>	86, 87
<p><i>People v. Barnett</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 1044</p>	126, 130
<p><i>People v. Bell</i> (1989) 49 Cal.3d 502</p>	130, 134

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Berryman</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 1048	126
<i>People v. Bevins</i> (1960) 54 Cal.2d 71	91
<i>People v. Bittaker</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 1046	122
<i>People v. Bolin</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 297	128
<i>People v. Boyd</i> (1985) 38 Cal.3d 762	108
<i>People v. Boyer</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 247	65
<i>People v. Bradford</i> (1997) 14 Cal.4th 1005	52, 54, 56, 59, 65, 112, 134
<i>People v. Brown</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 432	106-107
<i>People v. Burton</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 843	104, 106-108, 130
<i>People v. Cahill</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 478	77
<i>People v. Cain</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 1	98
<i>People v. Carpenter</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 312	129, 130, 133

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Carrera</i> (1989) 49 Cal.3d 291	98
<i>People v. Catlin</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 81	122, 126, 130, 134
<i>People v. Clark</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 950	55, 71
<i>People v. Coleman</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 749	107
<i>People v. Cox</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 618	98, 129, 130
<i>People v. Crittenden</i> (1994) 9 Cal.4th 83	129, 130
<i>People v. Cunningham</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 926	57, 122, 126, 130, 134
<i>People v. Davenport</i> (1985) 41 Cal.3d 247	105
<i>People v. Daya</i> (1994) 29 Cal.App.4th 697	134
<i>People v. Dominick</i> (1986) 182 Cal.App.3d 1174	72, 75, 76
<i>People v. Douglas</i> (1990) 50 Cal.3d 468	84, 85, 93
<i>People v. Earp</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 826	133

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Ervin</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 48	114
<i>People v. Fairbanks</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 1223	120
<i>People v. Farnam</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 107	56, 75
<i>People v. Frye</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 894	90, 123, 128, 130
<i>People v. Garceau</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 140	91, 92
<i>People v. Ghent</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 739	131
<i>People v. Hamilton</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 123	134
<i>People v. Hart</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 546	118, 119
<i>People v. Hawthorne</i> (1992) 4 Cal.4th 43	130
<i>People v. Heishman</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 147	106, 107
<i>People v. Hill</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 800	110, 114
<i>People v. Hinds</i> (1984) 154 Cal.App.3d 222	77, 78

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Hoag</i> (2000) 83 Cal.App.4th 1198	57
<i>People v. Jenkins</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 900	86, 87, 123, 125, 126
<i>People v. Jimenez</i> (1978) 21 Cal.3d 595	77
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (1980) 26 Cal.3d 557	91
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (1989) 47 Cal.3d 1194	85, 86
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 1	60
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (1994) 6 Cal.4th 1	134
<i>People v. Jones</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 279	69, 75, 122
<i>People v. Jones</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 119	129
<i>People v. Kelly</i> (1991) 51 Cal.3d 931	78
<i>People v. Kelly</i> (1992) 1 Cal.4th 495	134
<i>People v. Kipp</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 1100	124, 140, 141

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Lang</i> (1989) 49 Cal.3d 991	97
<i>People v. Latimer</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 1203	120
<i>People v. Leach</i> (1985) 41 Cal.3d 92	85
<i>People v. Lee</i> (2002) 95 Cal.App.4th 772	87
<i>People v. Lewis</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 610	108, 125, 140, 141
<i>People v. Lewis</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 334	125
<i>People v. Lujan</i> (2001) 92 Cal.App.4th 1389	56, 58, 67
<i>People v. Majors</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 385	123
<i>People v. Marshall</i> (1990) 50 Cal.3d 907	56
<i>People v. Massie</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 550	51, 54, 59, 70, 72
<i>People v. McClellan</i> (1969) 71 Cal.2d 793	105
<i>People v. McDaniels</i> (1980) 107 Cal.App.3d 898	108

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>People v. McDermott</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 946	110
<i>People v. McPeters</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 1148	134
<i>People v. Medina</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 694	105, 125
<i>People v. Memro</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 786	54, 131
<i>People v. Mendoza</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 896	120
<i>People v. Mendoza</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 130	125
<i>People v. Mickle</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 140	48, 62
<i>People v. Millwee</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 96	105, 125
<i>People v. Miranda</i> (1987) 44 Cal.3d 57	93
<i>People v. Musselwhite</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 1216	60, 72, , 75, 76
<i>People v. Ochoa</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 398	51, 122, 123, 125-130, 134
<i>People v. Osband</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 622	131, 134

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Pinholster</i> (1992) 1 Cal.4th 865	104, 105, 108
<i>People v. Raley</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 870	134
<i>People v. Ray</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 313	69, 106, 122, 123, 125
<i>People v. Robertson</i> (1982) 33 Cal.3d 21	105, 106
<i>People v. Rodrigues</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 1060	134
<i>People v. Rodriguez</i> (1986) 42 Cal.3d 730	135
<i>People v. Roybal</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 481	111, 112, 114
<i>People v. Samayoa</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 795	128
<i>People v. Sanchez</i> (1995) 12 Cal.4th 1	122, 125
<i>People v. Sandoval</i> (1992) 4 Cal.4th 155	111-113
<i>People v. Scott</i> (1994) 9 Cal.4th 331	96, 104, 117
<i>People v. Silva</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 604	61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Sims</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 405	62
<i>People v. Slaughter</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 1187	110, 111, 114
<i>People v. Stankewitz</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 72	91
<i>People v. Stanley</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 764	122, 132
<i>People v. Staten</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 434	140, 141
<i>People v. Storm</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 1007	54
<i>People v. Sully</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 1195	91, 92, 97
<i>People v. Superior Court (Sosa)</i> (1982) 31 Cal.3d 883	85
<i>People v. Thompson</i> (1990) 50 Cal.3d 134	76
<i>People v. Turner</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 137	66
<i>People v. Visciotti</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 1	104
<i>People v. Waidla</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 690	53, 54, 63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Wash</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 215	110-114
<i>People v. Watkins</i> (1970) 6 Cal.App.3d 119	61
<i>People v. Watson</i> (1956) 46 Cal.2d 818	93, 98
<i>People v. Weaver</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 876	51
<i>People v. Welch</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 701	122, 125
<i>People v. Whitt</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 620	119
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 635	70, 77, 96-98, 128, 134, 135
<i>People v. Wrest</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 1088	111
<i>People v. Wright</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 367	108, 130
<i>People v. Zapien</i> (1993) 4 Cal.4th 929	91, 93, 135
<i>Pulley v. Harris</i> (1984) 465 U.S. 37 [104 S.Ct. 87, 79 L.Ed.2d 29]	122, 130
<i>Rhode Island v. Innis</i> (1980) 446 U.S. 291 [100 S.Ct. 1682, 64 L.Ed.2d 297]	52, 70

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>Smith v. Illinois</i> (1984) 469 U.S. 91 [105 S.Ct. 490, 83 L.Ed.2d 488]	53
<i>Spaziano v. Florida</i> (1984) 468 U.S. 447 [104 S.Ct. 3154, 82 L.Ed.2d 340]	122
<i>State v. Wood</i> (Utah 1981) 648 P.2d 71	126, 127
<i>Tuilaepa v. California</i> (1994) 512 U.S. 967 [114 S.Ct. 2630, 129 L.Ed.2d 750,]	124, 135
<i>United States v. Gomez</i> (1991) 927 F.2d 1530	64
<i>United States v. Moreno-Flores</i> (9th Cir. 1994) 33 F.3d 1164	64
<i>United States v. Salamanca</i> (D.C. Cir. 1993) 990 F.2d 629	66
<i>Williams v. Calderon</i> (9th Cir. 1995) 52 F.2d 1465	131
<i>Yates v. Evatt</i> (1991) 500 U.S. 391 [111 S.Ct. 1884, 114 L.Ed.2d 432]	67
<i>Zant v. Stephens</i> (1983) 462 U.S. 862 [103 S.Ct. 2733, 77 L.Ed.2d 235]	134

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
Constitutional Provisions	
Cal. Const. art. I, §§ 7 & 15	51
Cal. Const., art. V, § 8, subd. (a)	117
U.S. Const., 5th, 6th, 8th, & 14th Amends.	108, 120, 124, 132
U.S. Const., 5th, 6th, and 14th Amends.	38
U.S. Const., 6th, 8th & 14th Amends.	137
U.S. Const., 8th & 14th Amends.	131, 133
U.S. Const., 8th Amend.	126, 135
U.S. Const., 14th Amend.	51, 126, 130
Statutes	
Evid. Code, § 402	46
Pen. Code, § 190.1	122
Pen. Code, § 190.2	120, 123
Pen. Code, § 190.3	103, 107, 123, 124, 131, 133, 134
Pen. Code, § 825	66
Pen. Code, § 1111	90, 91
Pen. Code, § 1170	130

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
Other Authorities	
CALJIC No. 1.01	98
CALJIC No. 2.11.5	96-98
CALJIC No. 2.20	98
CALJIC No. 2.50.1	103, 105
CALJIC No. 8.84.2	136
CALJIC No. 8.85	103, 133, 139
CALJIC No. 8.86	103, 105
CALJIC No. 8.88	136-139
